
 

 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM AGENDA 
 
 
Thursday, 14 April 2016 at 10.00 am in the Abbott Room, Dryden Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Jane Robinson 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1.   Apologies  
 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The Forum is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held 
on 17 March 2016 

 
 

3.   National Funding Formula Consultation (Pages 9 - 32) 
 
Carole Smith, Corporate Resources 

 
 

4.   High Needs Funding and Other Reforms Consultation (Pages 33 - 40) 
 
Alan Foster, Corporate Resources 

 
 

5.   Education Excellence Everywhere - Education White Paper Summary (Pages 
41 - 44) 
 
Carole Smith, Corporate Resources 

 
 

6.   Surplus Balance Licence Change (Pages 45 - 46) 
 
Carole Smith, Corporate Resources 

 
 

7.   Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 9
th

 June, 10.00am 

 
 
 
 
Contact: Rosalyn White - email: rosalynwhite@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 2088,  
Date: Thursday, 7 April 2016 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 
 

Thursday, 17 March 2016 
 

 
PRESENT Ken Childs (Chair) Special School Governors 
 Cllr Malcolm Brain Elected member representative 
 Sarah Diggle Primary Governors 
 Denise Henry Nursery Sector Representative 
 Peter Largue Trade Union Representative 
 Mustafaa Malik Primary Haedteachers 
 Ethel Mills PVI Sector Representative 
 Elaine Pickering Secondary Governors 
 Andrew Ramanandi RC Primary Headteachers 
 Chris Richardson Secondary Headteachers 
 Michelle Richards Special School Headteachers 
 Steve Williamson Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Jan Batchelor 

Julie Robertshaw 
Jeanne Pratt 
Alan Foster 
Carole Smith 
Rosalyn Patterson 

Care, Wellbeing and Learning 
Care, Wellbeing and Learning 
Care, Wellbeing and Learning 
Corporate Resources 
Corporate Resources 
Corporate Services and Governance 

 

Care, Wellbeing and Learning 
Care, Wellbeing and Learning 
Care, Wellbeing and Learning 
Corporate Resources 
Corporate Resources 
Corporate Services and Governance 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Allan Symons, Julie Goodfellow, Christine 

Ingle, Mark Lovatt and Linda Alder. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3 EARLY YEARS REVENUE UNDERSPEND  
 

 A report was presented to the Forum requesting agreement on the use of some of 
the Early Years Block underspend to create additional two year old funded places.  
Two schemes in the west of the Borough were proposed, all providers have been 
consulted with. 
  
The proposals are for Crawcrook and Ryton.  In Crawcrook an expression of interest 
was received from Emmaville Primary School, discussions were held with the school 
and two possible schemes developed.  It was noted that there is no capacity within 
the footprint of the current school therefore an option of a demountable classroom, 
at an approximate cost of £175,000, was proposed as an option.  The alternative of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

an extension to the existing building would cost approximately £380,000, this 
exceeds the remaining underspend in reserves. 
  
In terms of Ryton, expressions of interest were received from Crookhill Early Years 
Pre-School and Care with Cuddles Day Nursery.  At Crookhill Early Years either 
demountable accommodation or an extension would be needed, this would be at a 
similar cost to Emmaville, approximately £175,000.  In relation to Care with Cuddles, 
no building works would be required, however revenue grant of £11,000 would be 
needed to support the purchase of equipment. 
  
It was noted that there are currently two year old spaces at nurseries in Ryton village 
but there had been no take up, therefore it would be better to expand Crookhill.  
Concerns were raised that this could lead to investment in something which goes 
against a current provider which is in place.  The cost of the demountable was also 
queried as the Forum felt there could be better value for money options.  It was 
confirmed however that council services must be used.  The Forum therefore 
requested that a full breakdown of costs be provided as well as a further report 
giving supply and demand analysis. 
  

RESOLVED  - That no decision can be made on the 
proposals until a cost breakdown and a supply 
and demand analysis be brought back to a 
future meeting. 
  

             
4 DSG QUARTER 3 BUDGET MONITORING  

 
 The Forum received the quarter three position of DSG for 2015/16.  It was reported 

that overall there is an underspend of £10,000, this is compared to £900,000 last 
year.  There is an overspend of £51,000 in the High Needs budget, this is due to 
vacant posts filled and an increase in PRU top up costs as a result of increased 
permanent exclusions. 
  
There is underspend of £34,000 in the Early Years budget and £82,000 underspend 
in the termination of employment costs. 
  

RESOLVED  - That the Schools Forum noted the content of the 
report. 

  
 

5 PERMANENT EXCLUSIONS  
 

 A report was presented on the process for charging schools a tariff following a 
permanent exclusion.  Schools now have funding recouped for a permanently 
excluded child, on a pro rata basis.  The report addresses the short fall in the High 
Needs Block. 
  
It was confirmed that there has been an increase in permanent exclusions over the 
last two years.  In 2013/14 there were 24 permanent exclusions across Gateshead, 
2014/15 there were 54 and for 2015/16 so far there have been 44 permanent 

Page 4



 

exclusions. 
  
Analysis of the exclusions has been undertaken, however there are no obvious 
patterns.  The majority of exclusions were in Key Stage 4 and was for challenging 
behaviour, persistent ongoing disruptive behaviour. 22% of exclusions during 
2014/15 were due to drug related incidents.  This year 90% of exclusions were du
[...]
 are currently being written 
and it was proposed that an additional meeting be arranged to allow the Forum to 
debate the response to the consultations. 
  

RESOLVED  - (i) That the Schools Forum noted the information 
contained within the report. 

  (ii) That the Schools Forum noted and agreed to 
review the consultation documents. 

  (iii) That the Schools Forum noted the additional 
meeting date of 14 April 2016. 

  
  
  
  
  

Page 7



 

 
12 MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT WORKER  

 
 Following the update at the last meeting, the Forum was advised that the bid for 

£72,000 funding for a high quality mental health worker was unsuccessful.  This was 
due to the high levels of application and demand for funding. 
  
It was noted that there is still some matched funding, therefore it was proposed that 
this be used for a mental health worker to work out of the PRU in addition to a post 
for LAC pupils. 
  
The point was made that children in mainstream schools have no service at this 
level and if there was more mental health support at Key Stages 1 and 2, this may 
negate the need for this work in the PRU. 
  

RESOLVED  - That the Schools Forum approved the funding of 
£72,000 from reserves to provide matched funding 
for the HEE Innovation fund application. 

  
 

13 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Thursday 14
th

 April at 10.00am. 

 
 
 

Page 8



   

 

 
 

         REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

       14 April 2016 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: National Funding Formula Consultation  

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

To bring to Schools Forums attention the current consultation the 
proposed national funding formula for mainstream schools. This report 
builds on a report presented in March 2016. 

 
Background  
 

The Department for Education (DfE) launched a six week consultation on 
7th March for a mainstream schools national funding formula (NFF), the 
consultation closes 17th April.  

  
This is a “stage 1” consultation on the main principles of a NFF, a
[...]
or
%20change.pdf 

 
The Current Funding System 

 https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/schools-
national-funding-
formula/supporting_documents/Current_funding_system.pdf 

 

Proposal 
 

Schools Forum reviews discusses and amends as required the attached 
draft consultation document (appendix 1), and decides if Schools Forum 
would like to respond to the consultation. 

 
Recommendations 
  

Schools Forum notes the contents of the report and the draft consultation 
response and decides if a consultation response should be submitted in 
the name of Gateshead Schools Forum. 
 

For the following reasons:- 
  

To enable Schools Forum to have an input into the consultation into the 
NNF, and to put forward their collective views. 

 
 

 
CONTACT:  Carole Smith 

Page 11

https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/schools-national-funding-formula/supporting_documents/Schools_NFF_consultation.pdf
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/schools-national-funding-formula/supporting_documents/Schools_NFF_consultation.pdf
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/schools-national-funding-formula/supporting_documents/Schools_NFF_consultation.pdf
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/schools-national-funding-formula/consultation/intro/view
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/schools-national-funding-formula/consultation/intro/view
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/schools-national-funding-formula/supporting_documents/Summary%20and%20case%20for%20change.pdf
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/schools-national-funding-formula/supporting_documents/Summary%20and%20case%20for%20change.pdf
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/schools-national-funding-formula/supporting_documents/Summary%20and%20case%20for%20change.pdf
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/schools-national-funding-formula/supporting_documents/Summary%20and%20case%20fo
[...]
hird parties.

Please give your reason for confidentiality:

Principles for a reformed funding system

 

 

 

Would you like your response to be confidential?

Yes No

Page 17

carolesmith_8
Typewritten Text

carolesmith_9
Typewritten Text

carolesmith_10
Typewritten Text

carolesmith_11
Typewritten Text

carolesmith_12
Typewritten Text

carolesmith_13
Typewritten Text
X



1

   

2

   

The principles are set out on pages 9 and 10 of the consultation.

Please select only one item

Please provide any further comments:

The structure of the funding system

Our proposal for the structure of the formula is on pages 11 and 12 of the consultation.

Please select only one item

Please provide any further comments:

Building block A: perpupil costs

Do you agree with our proposed principles for the funding system?

Yes No

Do you agree with our proposal to move to a schoollevel national

funding formula in 201920, removing the requirement for local

authorities to set a local formula?

Yes No

Page 18

carolesmith_14
Typewritten Text
X

carolesmith_15
Typewritten Text
Supports Opportunity - this is difficult when schools are facing real-time cuts and increasing responsibilities. Funding System that is fair - takes away schools collective ability via Schools Forum working with the LA to direct funding towards local needs.Funding System that is efficient - maybe more efficient but looses local knowledge and the ability of local areas to respond to local issues as a collective.Transparent Funding System - This is already the case where LA's and schools work together on a funding system that is suited to the local area. When the 'hard' formula is implemented from 2019/20, schools will not be able to access local knowledge and guidance on their fundingFunding System that is predictable - The current funding system is just as predictable - whatis difficult for school is getting the data so late. How will data be checked and if it is incorrect how will funding be rectified.


[...]
 needed to enable the school to access the additional funding in the formula and via pupil premium.

carolesmith_27
Typewritten Text
X

carolesmith_28
Typewritten Text

carolesmith_29
Typewritten Text

carolesmith_30
Typewritten Text

carolesmith_31
Typewritten Text

carolesmith_32
Typewritten Text
Agree with primary and secondary prior attainment factors should be included and that the primary factors should be kept under review, especially with the new KS2 standards. However the White Paper Educational Excellence Everywhere talks about "Ensure schools help all pupils progress, particularly stretching the most able pupils and supporting low attainers" Funding for the higher attaining children should also be considered under a prior attainment factor.There is no proposal to include LA's in the further work on what schools should offer to children with SEN, if LA'sare to still have a role in SEN and high needs they need to be involved in any review and proposals.As the "notional SEN calculation will remain for the "soft" years, work should be undertaken at a national level along with what schools should offer to provide guidance for schools. As well as an SEN offer schools should have a gifted and talented offer also if every child's potential is to be acheived.

carolesmith_33
Typewritten Text

carolesmith_34
Typewritten Text



6a

   

6b

   

Our proposal for the English as an additional language factor is on pages 27 and 28 of the

consultation.

Please select only one item

Please select only one item

Please provide any further comments:

Building block C: school costs

Do you agree that we should include a factor for English as an

additional language?

Yes No

Do you agree that we should use the EAL3 indicator (pupils

registered at any point during the previous 3 years as having English

as an additional language)?

Yes No

Page 21

carolesmith_35
Typewritten Text

carolesmith_36
Typewritten Text
X

carolesmith_37
Typewritten Text

carolesmith_38
Typewritt
[...]
he reformed funding system

Our proposals for the transition to the national funding formula are on pages 45 to 52 of the

consultation.

Please select only one item

Please provide any further comments:

Do you agree that we should remove the post16 factor from 2017

18?  

Yes No

Do you agree with our proposal to require local authorities to

distribute all of their schools block allocation to schools from 2017

18?

Yes No

Page 29

carolesmith_76
Typewritten Text
X

carolesmith_77
Typewritten Text
As the Schools block of the DSG is for 5 to 15 year olds, this factor should be removed in aphased way to enable LA's and schools to manage the transition.

carolesmith_78
Typewritten Text
X

carolesmith_79
Typewritten Text
LA's have the local knowledge to understand and try to reduce turbulence to individual schools during the transition phase, and can highlight funding issues to the DfE. However this could cause local tensions as schools will know how much they would have received under the NFF if reductions have to levied across all schools to fund increased PFI costs, pupil growth or rates issues. 



21

   

22

   

Please select only one item

Please provide any further comments:

Funding remaining with local authorities

Our proposal for the funding that remains with local authorities is on pages 53 to 55 of the

consultation.

Please select only one item

Please provide any further comments:

Do you believe that it would be helpful for local areas to have

flexibility to set a local minimum funding guarantee?

Yes No

Do you agree that we should fund local authorities' ongoing

responsibilities as set out in the consultation according to a perpupil

formula?

Yes No

Page 30

carolesmith_80
Typewritten Text
X

carolesmith_81
Typewritten Text
LA's should be provided with enough funding so that MFG can be applied on a consistent basis and allow schools time to adjust to the new funding arrangements. LA's may have most of their schools loosing funding under the NNF and have additional cost pressures. Setting a localMFG could create further turbulence for schools at a local level, which could create tensionsbetween schools at a local level, and there would not be national consistency.

carolesmith_82
Typewritten Text
X

carolesmith_83
Typewritten Text
The removal of the £77 per pupil from September 2017 is too quick for LA's to respond tosuch an decrease in specific funding over a short period of time. This proposal removes local discretion to arrange services to meet local needs and priorities.



23

   

24

Please select only one item

Please provide any further comments:

The education services grant

Our proposal for the education services grant is on pages 56 to 61 of the consultation.

Do you agree that we should fund local authorities' ongoing historic

commitments based on casespecific information to be collected

from local authorities?

Yes No

Are there other duties funded from the education services grant that

could be removed from the system?

Page 31

carolesmith_84
Typewritten Text
X

carolesmith_85
Typewritten Text
This ensures that current commitments e.g. premature retirement costs can be met on an ongoing basis as these costs only reduce when the recipient dies. 

carolesmith_86
Typewritten Text
Funding should not be reduced until clear guidance has been provided to LA's on what dutiesremain with them and time given to re-structure.



25

   

26

Please select only one item

Please provide any further comments:

Equality analysis

The equality analysis sets out the potential impact of our proposals on protected

characteristics.

Do you agree with our proposal to allow local authorities to retain

some of their maintained schools’ DSG centrally – in agreement with

the maintained schools in the schools forum – to fund the duties they

carry out for maintained schools?

Yes No

Please provide any comments on the equality analysis.

Page 32

carolesmith_87
Typewritten Text
X

carolesmith_88
Typewritte
[...]
cusses and amends as required the attached 
draft consultation response at Appendix 1, in order to submit a Schools 
Forum response to the consultation. 

 
Recommendations 
 

That Schools Forum notes the contents of the report and reviews the draft 
consultation response to submit on behalf of Gateshead Schools Forum. 

 
For the following reasons: 
 

To enable Schools Forum to have an input into the consultation regarding 
the changes to High Needs Funding, and to put forward their collective 
views. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT:  Alan Foster 
 

Page 34

https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/high-needs-fundingreform/supporting_documents/HighNeedsFundingReform_Consultation.pdf
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/high-needs-fundingreform/supporting_documents/HighNeedsFundingReform_Consultation.pdf
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/high-needs-fundingreform/supporting_documents/HighNeedsFundingReform_Consultation.pdf
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/high-needs-funding-reform/consultation/intro/view
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/high-needs-funding-reform/consultation/intro/view
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/high-needs-fundingreform/supporting_documents/HighNeedsFundingConsultation_TechnicalNote.pdf
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/high-needs-fundingreform/supporting_documents/HighNeedsFundingConsultation_TechnicalNote.pdf
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/high-needs-fundingreform/supporting_documents/HighNeedsFundingConsultation_TechnicalNote.pdf


   

 

Appendix 1 – Draft High Needs Funding Consultation Response  
 
 
A. Name  

First name: 
Alan 

 

Last name: 
Foster

 
 
B. Email address  
If you enter your email address you will be able to return to edit your consultation at any time until 
you submit it. You will also receive an acknowledgement email when you submit your response. 
Email: alanfoster@gateshea
[...]
 
 
3. Do you agree that the high needs formula should be based on proxy measures of need, not 
the assessed needs of children and young people?  

Our proposal is on pages 22 and 23 of the consultation. 

Yes  No  
 
Please provide any further comments:  
 

The Authority's response on the proposed principles have been taken in light of the proposed 
funding envelope, in that there is a real terms reduction in schools funding over the term of this 
parliament, whereby any reallocation of funding at a national level will mean winners and losers, 
with the losers having minimal transitional protection, due to there being no additional funding to 
smooth the transition.  
 
The Authority disagrees with the principle that the funding system should be simple, it is our view 
that the complex and varied system that is education in the UK warrants a funding system that is 
"fit for purpose", which doesn't always mean simple.  Funding streams (ie DSG/ ESG) have been 
separate and have not been combined in the past to reflect that regardless of the size of school, a 
number of core responsibilities with fixed costs (finance/ HR/ legal/ school improvement) remain. 
 
The authority agrees with the principle that the funding system should be efficient, but the 
proposal to ring-fence the blocks is not efficient as it will not promote the “right behaviours” across 
the system as a whole as there will be no impact on mainstream schools that are not inclusive of 
SEN or permanently excluded pupils. 
 
The current funding system already gets funding to the front line, with 99.1% of Gateshead 
schools funding in 2015/16 going to schools budgets, with the remaining 0.9% retained by the LA 
approved each year by schools forum as being value for money and suitable. 

 

This will remove any perverse incentives associated with allocating funding on assessed need, but 
as provision, types of schools and local arrangements differ significantly, the move to a national 
formula must be car
[...]
teristics. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

There is already an element of SEN funding in the post 16 funding formula through the deprivation 
factor, as deprivation is one of the key factors associated with SEN as stated in the Isos research. 
We feel that the current system for allocation of £6,000 place funding for mainstream post 16 
providers is finally beginning to work, and any move to change the arrangements may jeopardise 
the good work already progressed between providers and local authorities. 

 

Page 40



   

 

       
 
 

REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

       14 April 2016 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Educational Excellence Everywhere – Summary 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

To bring to Schools Forums a summery of the Education White Paper – 
Educational Excellence Everywhere. 

 
Background  
 

The DfE have issued a White Paper on 17th March setting out the 
Governments vision for schools for the remainder of this Parliament. 
 
The Paper consists of eight chapters, a conclusion and the DfE’s Strategy 
Overview for 2015 to 2020. 
 
Chapter 1 – Vision to Educational Excellence Everywhere  
 
This chapter provides a view on where the education system is now, a 
summary of the further chapters. 
 
Chapter 2 – Great Teachers – everywhere they are needed. 
 

 Reform the National College for Teaching and Leadership 

 Create web tools for free teacher recruitment to enable schools to 
advertise vacancies more easily 

 Initial teacher training to be strengthened to include more subject 
knowledge, improved behaviour management training, and the use 
of evidenced teaching methods.  

 Replace the Qualified Teacher Status to be replaced with a 
“stronger more challenging” accreditation. 

 Develop new National Teaching Service 

 Build a diverse workforce with opportunities for teachers to work 
more flexibly 

 Move to an increasingly school-led ITT systems, so that the best 
schools and leaders control which teachers are recruited and how 
they are trained 
 
 

 En
[...]
In January 2007 Local Authorities were directed by the Secretary of State for 
Education to make certain directed revisions to their Schemes for Financing 
Schools. 

 
Under the directed revisions a local authority scheme was required to include a 
mechanism to control school surplus balances. These revisions should have come 
into effect from 1st April 2007, but were only implemented for Gateshead Schools 
from April 2008. 
 
Under the regulations in effect for 2011/12 Schools are permitted to have an 
“unlicensed” carry forward amount that is equal to or less then 8% for Special and 
Primary Schools, and 5% for Secondary Schools of the next financial year’s School 
Budget Share. Under the new regulations LA’s could review their clawback 
mechanism, and as per report to Schools Forum in March 2012 limits were raised. 
For primary and special schools the new thresholds would be 16% or £20,000 and 
10% for secondary schools. 
 
The Schools “Surplus Balance” is calculated using the schools closing balance as 
at the end of the financial year less, additional grants, pupil premium, any known 
prior year commitments, and the calculated “unlicensed” amount.   
 

Surplus Balance Licences 
 

Corpus Christi Catholic Primary Schools was granted a surplus balance licence for 
one year, part of the licence was for the refurbishment of toilets at the school. 
Unfortunately the work did not start as anticipated and as the toilets are required in 
term time, work can only be undertaken during holidays. 
 
The work was started during February half term, the second phase was completed 
during the Easter holidays, and decoration may have to take place after this date. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



   

 

Proposal 
 
That Schools Forum ratifies the extension of the surplus balance licence due to the 
late start of the refurbishment of pupil’s toilets. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Schools Forum ratifies the decision to extend Corpus Christi’s 
surplus balance licence due to the late start of the refurbishment of the toilets. 

 
For the following reason(s): 
 

 To ensure that the Control of Surplus Balances Procedure is adhered to in a clear, 
fair and transparent manner.  

 To enable the balance to be carried forward into 2016/17 when the refurbishment 
will be completed. 

 
 

 
CONTACT:  Carole Smith  
 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 National Funding Formula Consultation
	Item 03a - Apx Schools NFF Consultation Questions

	4 High Needs Funding and Other Reforms Consultation
	5 Education Excellence Everywhere - Education White Paper Summary
	6 Surplus Balance Licence Change





Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 
 

Thursday, 14 April 2016 
 

 
PRESENT   
 Ken Childs (Chair) Special School Governors 
 Cllr Malcolm Brain Elected member representative 
 Sarah Diggle Primary Governors 
 Julie Goodfellow Primary Academy Headteachers 
 Steve Haigh Secondary Academy Headteachers 
 Peter Largue Trade Union Representative 
 Mustafaa Malik Primary Haedteachers 
 Andrew Ramanandi Primary Headteachers 
 Chris Richardson Secondary Headteachers 
 Michelle Richards Special School Headteachers 
 Allan Symons Primary Governors 
 Matthew Younger Primary Headteachers 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   

 Carole Smith Corporate Resources 

 Alan Foster Corporate Resources 

 Rosalyn Patterson Corporate Services and Governance 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Elaine Pickering, Ethel Mills and Denise 

Henry. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2016 were agreed as a correct record 
subject to it being noted that Andy Ramanandi is representing Primary 
Headteachers and not the Diocese. 
 

3 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING AND OTHER REFORMS CONSULTATION  
 

 The Forum received the draft response to the High Needs Funding Consultation.  
The closing date for responses is Sunday and all schools were emailed on 23 March 
for comments on the response before finalisation.  The Forum was advised that a 
separate submission can be made by the Schools Forum. 
  
Since the response was drafted an officer meeting was held which resulted in some 
answers changing once their impact was better known. 
  
Each question was looked at by the Forum and responses agreed, with the following 
comments being noted to be included in the Forum’s response; 
  



 

Q1 – Forum agreed with the response and noted that, in terms of paragraph three of 
the response, this needs to be reviewed when further information is known. 
  
Q3 – Forum agreed the high needs formula should be based on actual assessed 
need, however it was noted that it is on an individual basis as to whether proxy or 
assessed measures are best.  This will not be clear until further information is known 
at the next phase.  The Forum agreed that a comment be made under this question 
about autism and hearing impairment as deprivation measures. 
  
Q10 – Forum agreed that its response should include a comment that there are 
differences in the phases and that one size does not fit all because of how ARMS 
function differently. 
  

RESOLVED  - That the Schools Forum noted the contents of the 
report and reviewed the draft consultation response to 
submit on behalf of Gateshead Schools Forum. 

  
  
 

4 NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION  
 

 The Forum received the draft response to the National Funding Formula 
Consultation and the group made comments on the answers, which would be used 
as the Forum’s formal response to the consultation. 
  
Each question was looked at by the Forum and responses agreed as follows; 
  
Q1 – The Forum did not agree with the proposed principles for the funding system.  
It was noted that the system may be efficient but not necessarily effective nor fit for 
purpose or fair. 
  
Q2 – The Forum did not agree with the proposal to move to a school-level national 
funding formula.  It was noted that if this was done at a national level there would be 
no feel for schools in Gateshead.  The Forum felt that one size does not fit all. 
  
Q3 – The Forum felt that the funding for each pupil should be different for all key 
stages and that primary should not be one block.  Therefore it was agreed that the 
response should say ‘yes’ with the comment that primary should be split into key 
stages one and two.  
  
Q4a – The Forum agreed that a deprivation factor should be included. 
  
Q4b – The Forum supported all three measures for the deprivation factor, but 
weighted to more FSM numbers. 
  
Q5 – The Forum agreed that low prior attainment factor should be included and 
noted that a comment be included around the possibility of including a high 
attainment factor for gifted and talented pupils. 
  
Q6a – The Forum agreed a factor for English as an additional language should be 



 

included. 
  
Q6b – The Forum agreed that EAL3 be used as it takes EAL pupils three years to 
take part in the curriculum. 
  
Q7 – The Forum agreed that a lump sum factor should be included as this is 
important for small schools to remain viable. 
  
Q8 – The Forum agreed that a sparsity factor should be included as this can affect 
schools in rural communities. 
  
Q9 – The Forum agreed that a business rates factor should be included, but not on a 
historic cost basis as rates can vary year on year and will increase in future years. 
  
Q10 – The Forum agreed that split sites factor should be included. 
  
Q11 – The Forum agreed that a private finance initiative factor should be included 
but not on historic cost basis. 
  
Q12 – The Forum agreed that an exceptional premises circumstances factor should 
be included criteria should be developed to be applied on a national basis. 
  
Q13 – The Forum did not agree that funding for rates, PFI, exceptional 
circumstances and growth funding in 2017-18 and 2018-19 should be allocated 
based on historic basis. 
  
Q14 – The Forum agreed a growth factor should be included but not on a historic 
basis. 
  
Q15 – The Forum did not agree that funding for growth be allocated based on 
historic spend as past growth is no indication of current growth. 
  
Q16a – The Forum did not agree that an area cost adjustment should be included. 
  
Q16b – The Forum agreed that if an area cost adjustment were to be included it 
should be a hybrid methodology. 
  
Q17 – The Forum did not agree that targeted support for looked after children should 
be through pupil premium plus, rather than including a looked after children factor in 
the formula.  The Forum agreed that this does not support the school, it supports the 
child and therefore should not come out of the formula. 
  
Q18 – The Forum did not agree that a factor for mobility should be removed from the 
formula. 
  
Q19 – The Forum agreed that the post-16 factor from 2017-18 should be removed. 
  
Q20 – The Forum agreed with the proposal to require local authorities to distribute 
all of their schools block allocation to schools from 2017-18. 
  



 

Q21 – The Forum did not agree that it would be helpful for local areas to have 
flexibility to set a local minimum funding guarantee.  The Forum agreed that it would 
not be fair and consistent if there was different MFG in schools in different LA’s. 
  
Q22 – The Forum did not agreed that local authorities’ ongoing responsibilities 
should be funded according to a per-pupil formula. 
  
Q23 – The Forum agreed that local authorities’ ongoing historic commitments should 
be funded based on case-specific information, to be collected from local authorities. 
  
Q24 – Forum agreed with the comments but that it should state; Any funding 
reductions should not be considered to be reduced until very clear guidance has 
been issued to both LA’s and schools on what schools and LA’s responsibilities will 
be and the impact on schools budgets is known. 
  
Q25 – The Forum did not agree with allowing local authorities to retain some of their 
maintained schools’ DSG centrally to fund the duties they carry out for maintained 
schools. 
  

RESOLVED  - That the Schools Forum noted the content of the 
report and the draft consultation response and agreed 
that a consultation response should be submitted in 
the name of Gateshead Schools Forum. 

  
  
 

5 EDUCATION EXCELLENCE EVERYWHERE - EDUCATION WHITE PAPER 
SUMMARY  
 

 The Forum received a summary of the Education White Paper – Educational 
Excellence Everywhere.  It was noted that there is a significant reduction in 
autonomy. 
  

RESOLVED  - That the Schools Forum noted the contents of the 
report. 

  
 

6 SURPLUS BALANCE LICENCE CHANGE  
 

 The Forum received a report following a request from Corpus Christi Catholic 
Primary School to extend its surplus balance licence.  The licence was for 
refurbishment of toilets, however the work was not finished in time as could only be 
carried out over the holidays. 
  

RESOLVED  - That the Schools Forum ratified the decision to extend 
Corpus Christi’s surplus balance licence due to the 
start of the refurbishment of the toilets. 

  
 

7 CONSULTATION - CHILDCARE FREE ENTITLEMENT DELIVERY MODEL  
 



 

 Forum was advised that the closing date for this consultation is 6 June, this is before 
the next meeting so it was agreed that a response would be emailed round for 
consideration. 
  

RESOLVED  - That the information be noted. 

  
 

8 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The date and time of the next meeting is Thursday 9 June at 10.00am. 
 

 
 
 


